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Kokido, Ltd., 1319 Sumbean Center, 
Shing Yip Street, Kwun Tong, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong. 

SPARCO, Ltd. a/k/a SPARCO Buying 
Group, or SPARCO Distribution 
Network, 1967–73 Central Avenue, 
Albany, New York 12205. 

ACE Swim Service of Chili, Inc., d/b/a 
Ace Swim & Leisure, 3313 Chili 
Avenue, Rochester, New York 14624– 
5300. 

Glaser Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a East Coast 
Leisure Center, 2973 Virginia Beach 
Boulevard, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
23452. 

Islander Pool and Spas, Inc., 1967–73 
Central Avenue, Albany, New York 
12205. 

Pool Mart, Inc., 6410 Transit Road, 
Depew, New York 14043–1033. 

(c) The Commission investigative 
attorney, party to this investigation, is 
David O. Lloyd, Esq., Office of Unfair 
Import Investigations, U.S. International 
Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., 
Room 401T, Washington, DC 20436; and 

(3) For the investigation so instituted, 
the Honorable Theodore R. Essex is 
designated as the presiding 
administrative law judge. 

Responses to the complaint and the 
notice of investigation must be 
submitted by the named respondents in 
accordance with section 210.13 of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure, 19 CFR 210.13. Pursuant to 
19 CFR 201.16(d) and 210.13(a), such 
responses will be considered by the 
Commission if received not later than 20 
days after the date of service by the 
Commission of the complaint and the 
notice of investigation. Extensions of 
time for submitting responses to the 
complaint and the notice of 
investigation will not be granted unless 
good cause therefor is shown. 

Failure of the respondent to file a 
timely response to each allegation in the 
complaint and in this notice may be 
deemed to constitute a waiver of the 
right to appear and contest the 
allegations of the complaint and this 
notice, and to authorize the 
administrative law judge and the 
Commission, without further notice to 
the respondent, to find the facts to be as 
alleged in the complaint and this notice 
and to enter an initial determination 
and a final determination containing 
such findings, and may result in the 
issuance of an exclusion order or cease 
and desist orders or both directed 
against the respondent. 

Issued: March 18, 2008. 

By order of the Commission. 

Marilyn R. Abbott, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. E8–5836 Filed 3–21–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research and Production 
Act of 1993—Portland Cement 
Association 

Notice is hereby given that, on 
February 25, 2008, pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the National Cooperative 
Research and Production Act of 1993, 
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), 
Portland Cement Association (‘‘PCA’’) 
has filed written notifications 
simultaneously with the Attorney 
General and the Federal Trade 
Commission disclosing changes in its 
membership. The notifications were 
filed for the purpose of extending the 
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of 
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages 
under specified circumstances. 
Specifically, Glacier Northwest, Seattle, 
WA and Glacier Northwest Canada Inc., 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 
have changed their name to California 
Portland Cement Company. 

No other changes have been made in 
either the membership or planned 
activity of the group research project. 
Membership in this group research 
project remains open, and PCA intends 
to file additional written notification 
disclosing all changes in membership. 

On January 7, 1985, PCA filed its 
original notification pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the Act. The Department of 
Justice published a notice in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on February 5, 1985 (50 FR 5015). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on November 21, 2007. 
A notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on January 22, 2008 (73 FR 3755). 

Patricia A. Brink, 
Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust 
Division. 
[FR Doc. E8–5703 Filed 3–21–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–11–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Office of Justice Programs 

[OMB Number 1121–0197] 

Bureau of Justice Assistance; Agency 
Information Collection Activities: 
Proposed Collection; Comments 
Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Revision of a 
Currently Approved Collection; State 
Criminal Alien Assistance Program. 

The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs (Bureau of Justice 
Assistance) will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance in 
accordance with emergency review 
procedures of the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995. OMB approval has been 
requested by September 2003. 

The proposed information collection 
is published to obtain comments from 
the public and affected areas. Comments 
should be directed to OMB, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention: Department of Justice Desk 
Officer (202) 395–6466, Washington, DC 
20503. 

All comments, and suggestions, or 
questions regarding additional 
information, to include obtaining a copy 
of the proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions, should be 
directed to M. Berry at (202) 353–8643, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of 
Justice Programs, 810 Seventh Street, 
Room 4223, Washington, DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected, and mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 
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Overview of This Information 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of currently approved 
collection expire. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
State Criminal Alien Assistance 
Program. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection. 
Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of 
Justice Programs, United States 
Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Federal, State, and local 
public safety agencies. States and local 
units of general government including 
the 50 state governments, the District of 
Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, the U.S. 
Virgin Islands, and the more than 3,000 
counties and cities with correctional 
facilities. 

Abstract: In response to the Violent 
Crime Control and Law Enforcement 
Act of 1994 Section 130002(b) as 
amended in 1996, BJA administers the 
State Criminal Alien Assistance 
Program (SCAAP) with the Bureau of 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
(ICE), and the Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS). SCAAP provides federal 
payments to States and localities that 
incurred correctional officer salary costs 
for incarcerating undocumented 
criminal aliens with at least one felony 
or two misdemeanor convictions for 
violations of state or local law, and who 
are incarcerated for at least 4 
consecutive days during the designated 
reporting period and for the following 
correctional purposes; 
Salaries for corrections officers 
Overtime costs 
Performance based bonuses 
Corrections work force recruitment and 

retention 
Construction of corrections facilities 
Training/education for offenders 
Training for corrections officers related 

to offender population management 
Consultants involved with offender 

population 
Medical and mental health services 
Vehicle rental/purchase for transport of 

offenders 
Prison Industries 
Pre-release/reentry programs 
Technology involving offender 

management/inter agency information 
sharing 

Disaster preparedness continuity of 
operations for corrections facilities 
Other: None. 
(5) An estimate of the total number of 

respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 

respond/reply. It is estimated that no 
more than 748 respondents will apply. 
Each application takes approximately 90 
minutes to complete and is submitted 
once per year (annually). The total hour 
burden to complete the applications is 
1122 hours. 

If additional information is required, 
contact Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
United States Department of Justice, 601 
D Street NW., Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, NW., Washington, DC 
20530. 

Dated: March 18, 2008. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E8–5820 Filed 3–21–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Proposed Collection; Comment 
Request 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. Currently, the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics (BLS) is soliciting 
comments concerning the proposed 
revision of the ‘‘Current Population 
Survey (CPS) Volunteer Supplement.’’ A 
copy of the proposed information 
collection request (ICR) can be obtained 
by contacting the individual listed 
below in the addresses section of this 
notice. 

DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
addresses section of this notice on or 
before May 23, 2008. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Amy A. 
Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer, Division 
of Management Systems, Bureau of 
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2 

Massachusetts Avenue, NE., 
Washington, DC 20212, 202–691–7628. 
(This is not a toll free number.) 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Amy A. Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer, 
202–691–7628. (See ADDRESSES section.) 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

The September 2008 CPS Volunteer 
Supplement will be conducted at the 
request of the Corporation for National 
and Community Service. The Volunteer 
Supplement will provide information 
on the total number of individuals in 
the U.S. involved in unpaid volunteer 
activities, measures of the frequency or 
intensity with which individuals 
volunteer, types of organizations for 
which they volunteer, the activities in 
which volunteers participate, and the 
prevalence of volunteering more than 
120 miles from home or abroad. It will 
also provide information on civic 
engagement and charitable donations. 

Because the Volunteer Supplement is 
part of the CPS, the same detailed 
demographic information collected in 
the CPS will be available about 
respondents to the supplement. Thus, 
comparisons of volunteer activities will 
be possible across respondent 
characteristics including sex, race, age, 
and educational attainment. It is 
intended that the supplement will be 
conducted annually, if resources permit, 
in order to gauge changes in 
volunteerism. 

II. Current Action 

Office of Management and Budget 
clearance is being sought for the CPS 
Volunteer Supplement. The September 
2008 instrument includes some 
revisions made since the September 
2007 instrument. The questions asking 
how many times a person had worked 
with others from their neighborhood to 
fix a problem or improve a situation and 
how often a person had attended public 
meetings were deleted. A question 
asking whether the respondent had 
made any donations to charitable 
organizations of money, assets, or 
property with a combined value of more 
than $25 was added. 

Type of Review: Revision. 
Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Title: CPS Volunteer Supplement. 
OMB Number: 1220–0176. 
Affected Public: Individuals. 
Total Respondents: 63,000. 
Frequency: Annually. 
Total Responses: 106,000. 
Average Time per Response: 3 

minutes. 
Estimated Total Burden Hours: 5,300 

hours. 
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